
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

                                          

Shared Services Joint Committee
Agenda

Date: Friday 19th May 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, The Drumber, Winsford, 

CW7 1AH

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 2017-18 
Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the Shared Services Joint Committee for the 
2017-18 Municipal Year.

3. Apologies for Absence  

To note attendances, substitutes, and any apologies for absence.

4. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

Members of the public are entitled to address the Joint Committee on reports 
contained within the agenda.  One person can speak in support of each item, 
and one against, with a limit of three minutes each.  It would be helpful if any 
person wishing to speak would give prior notice to the Democratic Services 
Officer named above.

6. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017.

7. Shared Services Performance Outturn 2016-17  (Pages 9 - 42)

To consider a report on the outturn position for the Shared Services 
arrangements between Cheshire East Council and Cheshire West and Chester 
Council.

8. Transactional Service Centre – Progress Report  (Pages 43 - 46)

To receive an update on the development of the Transactional Service Centre. 

9. ICT Shared Service - Transformation Phase  (Pages 47 - 56)

To receive a progress update on the ICT Shared Services, focussing on the 
Transformation Phase of the service.

10. Archives Update  (Pages 57 - 60)

To receive a progress update on the Archives Project.



SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2017
(2.00 pm - 2.45 pm)

PRESENT: Councillor David Armstrong

CouncillorsDavid Armstrong, David Brown, Paul Dolan, 
Paul Findlow and Louise Gittins

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Donovan and Groves
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Wynn  Director of Corporate Services

Samantha Brousas  Director of Professional Services
Peter Bates  Chief Operating Officer
Dominic Oakeshott  Senior Manager, Finance
Ian Kirby  Senior Manager, Audit and  

     Compliance
Simone Thomas  Senior Manager, ICT Solutions
Gareth Pawlett  Senior Manager ICT 
Suzanne Antrobus  Senior Lawyer
Heloise MacAndrew  Corporate Solicitor
Tracey Brown  Democracy and Elections Officer

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No Declarations of Interest were made.

2 MINUTES
DECIDED: That

the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION
No members of the public were in attendance and no questions had been submitted prior 
to the meeting.

4 TRANSACTIONAL SERVICE CENTRE - PROGRESS REPORT
The report provided a progress update in relation to the development of the Transactional 
Service Centre (TSC) following the decision of the Committee to extend the initial period of 
transition to 31 March 2017.   The report also provided the information that the shared 
service was required to provide Committee and/or Joint Officer Board (JOB) under the 
Shared Services Agreement.

Members noted that the Target Operation Model was defined as an overarching approach to 
the delivery of the TSC that would encompass the strategic business plan, the service 
catalogue and payment mechanism (pay mech), the structure (the initial management 
restructure with a clear project plan and timescales for the wider service restructure), and 
transformation plan under the governance of the Transition Board. 



Following the Management Restructure the existing, six, management roles had been 
deleted and four new roles implemented through an alignment of ‘on-boarded’ and existing 
Transactional Services.

The Strategic Business Plan, agreed at the 23 September, Joint Committee, had been 
updated to reflect the requested ‘transformation’ phase and set out the clear direction of the 
service.  The Plan outlined core vision, goals and objectives; a draft Performance 
Management Framework (PMF); overall and operational governance; risks and opportunities; 
Financial Information and a high-level Exit strategy.

Members noted the report and the summary of the next steps as outlined in the report.

DECIDED: That  

(1) the progress made by the service in delivering its key objectives, as outlined in the 
Business Plan agreed at Committee on 23 September 2016 be endorsed. 

(2) the TSC, a ‘transformation’ phase to 31 March 2019 and aligned to the procurement 
and implementation of the replacement ERP system be agreed . 

(3) the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Cheshire East) and the Director of 
Governance (Cheshire West) be authorised following consultation with the Section 151 
Officers for each authority to finalise the detailed terms and conditions for, and enter 
into, all necessary legal documentation required to give effect to recommendation (2 
above).

5 ICT SERVICE - TRANSITION UPDATE
The report notified members of a jointly commissioned independent review of ICT across 
both Councils which would assure and underpin the model for ICT into the future.

Members noted that the ICT had been a challenging area for both Councils and had 
undergone multiple revi
[...]
he previous report to this Committee in November 2016 be noted and 
endorsed

(2) the governance timeline set out in section 5 of the report be noted and endorsed 

(3) the updated business case position set out in section 6 of the report be noted and 
endorsed.

9 ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT THAT MAY 
BE DEALT WITH IN THE PUBLIC PART OF THE MEETING
There was one item of business brought forward by the Chairman, which related to future 
meetings of the Committee being webcast.

It was agreed that members and officer would consider the implications at a future 
meeting of the Committee.



Chairman

Date



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
Version 0.1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:      19 May 2017
 

Report of:                 Cheshire East – Chief Operating Officer
Cheshire West and Chester – Director of Corporate 
Services

Subject/Title:           Shared Services Performance Outturn 2016-17 

                                                                 

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of the outturn position for the Shared 
Service arrangements between Cheshire East Council (CE) and Cheshire 
West and Chester Council (CWaC).   As such it includes indicative financial 
information and actual non-financial performance over the period 2016-17.

1.2 The report indicates that there has been a general improvement in terms of 
both financial and non-financial performance, with all Shared Services being 
rated as “Green” in terms of their overall performance.  This represents an 
improvement to the position forecast at mid-year.   For the fifth year running 
the aggregated Shared Services are reporting an underspend against 
budgets.  

1.3 New medium term business plans for the remaining Shared Services were 
put in place in April 2016 and these are currently being reviewed to ensure 
that they continue to reflect activity go
[...]
ments have been developed for 
implementation from 1 April 2017 and these will be integrated into Shared 
Service performance reporting going forward. 

10.4 This report provides a summary of the Shared Services outturn performance 
for 2016-17. Appendix 1 provides a more detailed overview of performance 
and business activity.

11.0 Performance Outturn 2016-17

11.1 This report summarises the outturn position for 2016-17 for the current 
formal Shared Services arrangements between CE and CWaC Councils.

11.2 Currently there are six remaining Shared Services (five CWAC-hosted, one 
CE-hosted).   Three are shared services where total costs are split against 
an agreed % cost share agreement as set out in formative Legal 
Agreements:

 Farms Estate (Management)
 Archives and Local Studies
 Civil Protection – Emergency Planning

The remaining three of the services are subject to revised joint arrangement 
services where CE pay a fixed contribution to CWAC:

 Rural Touring Network (Grant funded)
 Archaeological Planning and Advisory Services (Transfer 

Agreement)
 Libraries (Transfer Agreement)

11.3 The table below provides headline indicator for overall performance for each 
of the above.   This is based on progress against service objectives, 
performance against budget, and national and local indicators as set out in 
Shared Service Business Plans. Current performance is set against historic 



OFFICIAL
Version 0.1 

performance to provide an indication of direction of travel for each shared 
service.

11.4 An assessment of improvement against baseline performance (where 
available) and targets, has been made to provide an indication of the 
direction of travel for each indicator. A RAG rating (Red / Amber / Green) has 
been applied to provide a judgement of overall performance based on these 
two elements. This suggests that all of the remaining shared services are 
performing well (Green). This is an improvement on the mid-year point when 
a slightly less 
[...]
ntain income generated by the Education Library Services 
being successful. 

15.3 The Rural Touring Arts Network is reporting a balanced position, and 
performance has been on target.

15.3 The Archaeology Planning Advisory Service is underspent by £28k due to a 
vacancy within the service. At year end, all Performance Indicators were on 
target.



OFFICIAL
Version 0.1 

16.0 Occupational Health Unit Outsource

16.1 As previously reported, outsourcing of the Occupational Health Shared 
Service was completed at the end of August. The final outturn position to end 
of August was an underspend of £11k due to vacancy management and a 
reduction in costs prior to the end of the shared service agreement.

17.0 New Sharing Arrangements: ICT and Transactional Shared Service

17.1 Up until March 2016 the provision of ICT and Transactional services to CE 
and CWaC were provided by the jointly owned company CoSocius Limited.  
However following this Committee’s decision to dissolve CoSocius both of 
these services have been brought back in house.  The revised sharing 
arrangements see the ICT Shared Service being hosted by CE whilst the 
Transactional Shared Service is hosted by CWaC.  

17.2 Both services have regularly reported performance during the transitional 
phase.  Joint Committee received reports from each of the services at its 
meeting on 24th March detailing financial and non financial performance 
against the respective transitional plans, in advance of the services moving 
to the transformational phase.

17.3 The indicative financial outturn position for ICT is £358k underspent. The 
main reason for this is due a one off Vodafone refund of £470k due to 
overcharging in previous financial years.  A large proportion of this refund 
has been utilised to fund the dual running costs of PSN rather than making a 
request on reserves.  The balance of underspend is made up of additional 
project hours being delivered (which has been to the detriment of core 
services) and a lower than anticipated cost of agency workers as a result of 
them terminating their contracts prior to year end due to IR35 regulations.  
The reduction of agency staff has also been a significant factor in the 
reduction of the funding gap. 

17.4 The indicative financial outturn position for Transactional services is £3k 
underspent.  The main reason for this, and the reduction of the funding gap, 
is proactive vacancy management in advance of the service review and 
management restructure, and by addressing some non-pay areas such as 
the roll out of e-payslips; file storage; and the reduction in the schools 
subsidy.

 

18 Conclusion

18.1 Performance ratings have been maintained across the remaining Shared 
Services in 2016-17 with all receiving a Green RAG rating.  Budget 
performance has improved across the board from the mid year point and this 
is reflected in the overall position.  

18.2 The overall approach to performance management is embedded and as it 
currently stands is sufficiently robust for the level of shared activity to date. 
However the return of the ICT and Transactional shared services will require 
more robust scrutiny going forward.  Therefore the overall approach to the 



OFFICIAL
Version 0.1 

performance management of shared services will be reviewed to ensure that 
it continues to provide sufficient reassurance to the Joint Officer Board and 
Joint Committee about the efficiency and effectiveness of shared 
arrangements going forward.  

19 Access to Information
         

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer:

Officer:  Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer– Cheshire East Council
  Mark Wynn, Director of Corporate Services – Cheshire West & Chester Council

Tel No:  01270 686013 / 01244 977830
Email: Peter.bates@cheshireeast.gov.uk / mark.wynn@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middle
[...]
in filling posts

Rural Touring Network CWAC 12,480 12,480 24,960 24,960 0 U 12,480 12,480 0 - Final position is on budget as expected 12,480 - 12,480 0.00 - Final position is on budget as expected

Archaeology Planning and
Advisory CWAC 87,263 44,557 131,820 159,821 -28,001 U 87,263 87,263 0 - East pay a fixed contribution to West and do not incur

any additional costs 44,557 - 72,558 -28,001 - West underspend is mainly due to vacancy management
and delays in filling posts

TOTAL 913,058 784,515 1,697,573 1,908,548 -210,976 913,058 939,866 -26,809 784,515 968,682 -184,167





 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL 

 

REPORT TO: SHARED SERVICE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 

 
Date of Meeting:    

 
19 May 2017 
 

Report of: Mark Wynn – Director of Finance (West) 
 

Subject/Title: Transactional Service Centre – Progress Report 
 

  

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 

  
1.1 This report provides a brief update regarding the development of the 

Transactional Service Centre (TSC) following the decision of the Committee 
on 24 March 2017 to support a new Shared Services Agreement for the 
delivery and transformation of HR and Finance services to 31 March 2019, 
aligned to the timescales for the procurement and implementation of the 
replacement ERP system. 
 

2.0 Decisions Requested 
 

Members are asked to: 
  
2.1 Note and endorse the progress made by the service in delivering its key 

objectives.  
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To enable the continued monitoring of transformation and service delivery 

in line with the service’s proposed Vision, Goals and Objectives as outlined 
in the services Strategic Business Plan that forms part of the new Shared 
Services Agreement to 31 March 2019. 
  

4.0 Report Background 
 
4.1 At the 24 March meeting of this Committee, Members were asked to 

approve a report that set out the basis for the establishment of a new 
shared services agreement for transactional HR and Finance services, 
hosted by Cheshire West and Chester Council. In approving such an 
agreement, Members took account of the progress made under the original 
shared agreement (1 April 2016) and key contractual documentation that 
included a strategic business plan; service catalogue and payment 
mechanism and exit strategy. 
 
 



 

 

5.0 Financial Performance 2016/17 
 

RAG Rating: GREEN  

 

5.1  On 1 April 2016, the Council inherited an approximate £0.5m funding gap 
from CoSocius Ltd in relation to HR & Finance Services. The outturn position 
for 2016/17 shows a small underspend of £3k which represents a significant 
performance achievement for the service. This performance has largely been 
achieved through vacancy management and by addressing some non-pay 
areas such as the roll out of e-payslips; file storage; and the reduction in the 
schools subsidy.  
 

 

6.0 Business Continuity and delivery against Service Definitions 
 
6.1 Business Continuity remains a key priority for the service and since the 

transfer of services back into the Council service delivery has remained 
consistent, despite significant staff turnover, with no discernible impact on 
customers. Key performance indicators related to the accuracy of pay and 
the timeliness of payments to suppliers both exceeded targets. 

 
Monthly contractual performance reporting, with East and West client 
oversight, has been reviewed as part of the preparation of the business plan, 
with key performance indicators identified as part of the revised performance 
management framework.  
 
The TSC transition board, with Cheshire East client representation, 
established to oversee the delivery of the Business Plan and transformation 
project will continue to meet and provide governance and oversight of the 
delivery of the key outcomes. 
 

   
7.0 Development of a New Target Operating Model 

 
7.1 The TOM is defined as an overarching approach to the delivery of the TSC 

that will encompass the strategic business plan, the service catalogue and 
payment mechanism (pay mech), the structure (the initial management 
restructure with a clear project plan and timescales for the wider service 
restructure), and transformation plan under the governance of the Transition 
Board. 
 
The Management Restructure has now been completed. The TSC Manager 
– Assessment and the Quality Assurance & Service Delivery Manager were 
confirmed in post from 1 March 2017. The TSC Manager – Recruitment & 
Pay commenced their role on Tuesday 2 May. The Finance, Billing & Debt 
role has been offered and verbally accepted and will commence their role at 
the end of June. 
 
 



 

 

8.0 Development of a Strategic Business Plan to 2019 
 

8.1 The Strategic Business Plan, agreed as part of the new shared services 
agreement, sets out the clear direction of the service for the transformation 
phase. The Plan outlines core vision, goals and objectives; a non-financial 
Performance Management Framework (PMF); overall and operational 
governance; risks and opportunities; Financial Information and a high-level 
Exit strategy. 

 
 The four core goals remain: 
 

 Financial Stability 

 Efficient, Effective services 

 Customers and Residents First 

 Cultural Development 
 

The TSC Transition Board continues to provide overall governance for the 
delivery of the plan and associated transformation activity. 

 
8.2 There remain key interdependencies that will influence and shape the 

strategic direction of the Transactional Service Centre, not least the HR and 
Finance System (ERP) Replacement, for which the service is currently 
supporting the wider procurement process, and flexible, mobile working and 
accommodation review.  Discussions are in hand across the different 
programmes to ensure that the direction and goals are aligned and that there 
are opportunities to influence the delivery of the TSC goals as part of this 
process.  One important and critica
[...]
ansactional Finance) 

Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 

Telephone 01244 976959 
 

Email ian.kirby@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk 
 

Background Documents Cheshire West & Chester Democratic Services 
HQ Building, 
Nicholas Street, 
Chester, 
CH1 2NP 
 

 
 

mailto:ian.kirby@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 May 2017  

Report of: Peter Bates – Chief Operating Officer (Cheshire East)

Subject/Title: ICT Shared Service – Transformation Phase

Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update in relation to ICT Shared 
Services, focussing on the Transformation Phase of the service as agreed by the 
Committee on 24 March 2017.

1.2 This report provides the information that the shared service is required to provide to 
the Shared Services Joint Committee and/or Joint Officer Board under the Shared 
Services Agreement.

2.0 Decisions Requested

Members are asked to:

2.1 Note the contents of the report

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 ICT has been a challenging area for both Councils and has undergone multiple 
reviews and transitions over the last 5 years. Both Councils wish to ensure that ICT 
is aligned to their strategic directions and is supported to deliver leading edge, 
value for money ICT in the future. 

3.2 In November 2016, Cheshire East ICT Services commissioned Microsoft and 
Hewlett Packard Enterprises to examine the benefits, total economic impact and 
potential return on investment both Councils may realise by deploying Office 365 
(consisting of Cloud deployments of Exchange Online, Lync Online, Sharepoint 
Online and Office Professional Plus) and the transfer of legacy data centre 
hardware to a cloud platform. A detailed business case was then produced in 
January 2017 which brings together Transformational activity to realise benefits for 
the councils alongside critical essential replacement activi
[...]
s dependent upon the 
delivery of the transformation and Infrastructure Investment business case which 
is in turn reliant on commitment to investment and business side change.

- Contractual Checkpoints:  progress updates against any key checkpoints 
written into the contract for services from 1st April 2017.

4.3 The ICT Shared Services’ current status, for each of the key areas is outlined 
below.  A RAG (Red – ‘will not achieve’, Amber – ‘at risk of not achieving’, Green – 
‘will achieve’) rating has been applied to each in order to indicate progress, together 
with a ‘direction of travel’ indicator of progress since the last update.



OFFICIAL

5 Robust Cost Model – Maintaining a balanced budget

RAG Rating / Direction of Travel indicator    

5.1 The inherited funding gap of £4.275m was robustly managed by the ICT Shared 
Service Senior Management Team (SMT) during the financial year 2016/17. 

5.2 The challenge of the inherited funding gap was exceeded and the final position 
netted an underspend of £358k which has been transferred back to both councils 
on a 50/50 basis. 

The main reason for the underspend in ICT Service Delivery is due a one off 
Vodafone refund of £470k due to overcharging in previous financial years.  A large 
proportion of this refund has been utilised to fund the dual running costs of PSN 
rather than making a request on reserves.  The balance of underspend is made up 
of additional project hours being delivered which has been to the detriment of core 
services performance and a lower than anticipated cost of agency workers due to 
them terminating their contracts prior to year-end due to IR35 regulations.

The table below provides the final outturn position for 2016/17:

Budget
 £000

Actual Year 
End £000

Variance 
£000

Staffing 11,323 11,106 -216
Non Staffing 5,766 9,253 3,487
GROSS 17,089 20,359 3,270
Income -17,013 -20,641 -3,628
NET 76 -281 -358

5.3 Based on the 2016-17 outturn position, and current information regarding curr
[...]
 relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:

Officer: Gareth Pawlett, Chief Information Officer/Head of ICT Services – Cheshire East 
Council 
Tel No: 01270686166 
Email: gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Background Documents:
Documents are available for inspection at:
Cheshire East Democratic Services
Westfields
Middlewich Road
Sandbach
CW11 1HZ

mailto:gareth.pawlett@cheshireeast.gov.uk




OFFICIAL

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
CHESHIRE WEST & CHESTER COUNCIL

SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: 19 May 2017  

Report of: Paul Newman – Archives and Local Studies Manager

Subject/Title: Archives Update

Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a progress update in relation to the 
Archives Project.

1.2 This report provides the information that the shared service is required to provide 
to the Shared Services Joint Committee and/or Joint Officer Board under the 
Shared Services Agreement.

2.0 Decisions Requested

Members are asked to:

2.1 Note the contents of the report

3.0  Update on the Archives: Timeline for Proposal

3.1 Introduction

The requirement to relocate the Archives and Local Studies Service has been 
recognised by both authorities and a new future service delivery model agreed. 
This model sees two new history centres being established in Chester and 
Crewe, alongside improved service delivery in libraries, extended online services 
and a more extensive activity and event programme. This paper sets out the 
current position and envisaged timeline for this project.

3.2 Current position

External consultants have been appointed to undertake site analyses in Chester 
and Crewe. Both are looking at one site in each place initially, with further sites 
being analysed (three in Chester, two in Crewe) if these prove unsuitable. The 
recommendation from the consultants for Chester is expected on 10 May, with 
the recommendation for Crewe following in mid June.

Following these recommendations, advice will be taken about the decision-
making process to allocate specific sites to the project. Advice also needs to be 



OFFICIAL

taken about allocating the future capital receipt from the sale of the current 
Record Office to the project.

3.3  Development of external funding bid

In order to progress this project the service will need to secure funding from the 
Heritage Lottery Fund. The service is currently writing briefs for commissions 
which will support the development of the funding bid. These will be to

a. Undertake the design work around the preferred sites
b. Engage new audiences to understand their needs and develop an outline 

activity programme
c. Develop exhibition, interpretation and digital proposals to help to bring the 

collections to life and tell the story of the county
d. Write an outline business plan to demonstrate the sustainability of the 

service delivery model
e. Write the funding bid itself

Briefs for b and c will be written by and external consultant with extensive 
experience of working with HLF. Those for a, d and e will be written 
internally and will be informed by briefs written for other, successful, HLF bids 
(e.g. Tatton Park ‘Field to Fork’, Lion Salt Works and Grosvenor Park).

Procurement
The Project Board agreed that, as host authority, Cheshire West should lead the 
procurement of these services, in consultation with Cheshire East.

3.4 Project Management and Governance

Project Managers have been allocated to the project by both Cheshire West and 
Chester and Cheshire East. They are working together to draft a document 
setting out respective roles and responsibilities.

A key issue identified by the Project Board is the need to establish a decision 
matrix for the project, identifying which decisions need to be made to taken 
where and when. A workshop to set these out and identify the most efficient 
decision-making process is currently being arranged and future timelines are 
partly dependent on the outcome

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Shared Services Joint Committee
held on Friday, 19th May, 2017 at Committee Room 1 -  Wyvern House, 

The Drumber, Winsford, CW7 1AH

PRESENT

Cheshire East Council
Councillors P Bates (substitute for Cllr D Brown), JP Findlow, and P Groves

Cheshire West and Chester Council
Councillors D Armstrong, P Donovan and L Gittins

Officers in attendance
Cheshire East Council:
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer
Dominic Oakeshott, Head of Professional Services
Suzanne Antrobus, Team Manager - Legal
Gareth Pawlett, Corporate Manager ICT
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

Cheshire West and Chester Council:
Mark Wynn, Director of Corporate Services
Samantha Brousas, Director of Professional Services
Heloise MacAndrew, Corporate Solicitor
Paul Newman, Archives and Local Studies Manager

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the appointment of Chairman be deferred until the next 
meeting.

2. That Councillor D Armstrong be appointed Chairman for the 
meeting.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

DECIDED: 

That Councillor David Armstrong be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Shared Services Joint Committee for the ensuing 2017/18 Municipal Year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor D Brown.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No Declarations of Interest were made.



5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject 
to the addition of Councillor P Bates to the list of those present, and 

2 in relation to Minutes 9, a report to be brought to the next meeting 
on the feasibility of webcasting the Joint Committee meetings.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Mr Smetham, Chairman of the Family History Society of Cheshire, asked 
about the content of the archives expected to be available in Chester and 
Crewe and what access would there be to digital content from the Crewe 
location, where paper archives cannot be reasonable shared.

In response Paul Newman, Archives and Local Study Manager, stated that 
it was too soon to be able to give a detailed response.  Archives would be 
available in Chester and Crewe. It was envisaged that the archives at 
Crewe would focus on, for example, railways, engineering and the 
development of Crewe, whilst Chester would focus on its role as County 
seat for administration, ecclesiastical records, Cheshire societies and 
organisations and would be the repository for the remaining archives.  
There would be exhibitions and digital installations at both venues.  
Consultation would be carried out with partners, such as the Family 
History Society, to develop activities and type of service to be provided. 

The Chairman agreed to change the order of the agenda items so that the 
Archives Update was considered first.

7 ARCHIVES UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Archives Project.

Consultants had been appointed to undertake site analyses in Chester and 
Crewe, with the recommendations expected in May and June respectively.  
Following these recommendations, advice would be taken on the decision 
making process to allocate specific sites to the project and also on 
allocating the future capital receipt from the sale of the current Record 
Office to the project.

In order to progress the project, funding would need to be secured from 
the Heritage Lottery Fund and work was underway to write briefs for 
commissions which would support the development of the funding bid.  



Cheshire West and Chester Council would lead the process in consultation 
with Cheshire East Council.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

8 SHARED SERVICES PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2016-17 

The Committee considered a report which set out a summary of the 
outturn position for the Shared Service arrangements. It included both 
indicative financial and non-financial performance over the period 2016-17.

There had been a general improvement in terms of both financial and  
non-financial performance, with all Shared Services being rated as ‘Green’ 
in terms of their overall performance.  This represented an improvement to 
the position at mid-year.  For the fifth year running the aggregated Shared 
Services were reporting an underspend against budgets.  An overview of 
performance was detailed in Appendix 1 to the Report.  

Reference was made to the different financial arrangements between the 
two Councils, and specifically the fixed costs for Cheshire East for some 
services. It was asked if these costs could be reviewed to ensure the 
Council was not overpaying. 

RESOLVED:

That the Shared Services Outturn Performance for 2016-17 be noted.

9 TRANSACTIONAL SERVICE CENTRE – PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
development of the Transactional Service Centre.  

A new shared services agreement for transactional HR and Finance 
services, hosted by Cheshire West and Chester Council had been 
established.  On 1 April 2016, the Council had inherited an approximate 
£0.5m funding gap form CoSocius Ltd in relation to HR and Finance 
services.  The outturn position for 2016/17 showed a small underspend of 
£3k, which represented a significant performance achievement for the 
service.  This had largely been achieved through vacancy management 
and by addressing some non-pay areas such as the roll out of e-payslips; 
file storage, and a reduction in the school subsidy.

A management restructure of Transactional Service Centre had been 
undertaken with the recruitment to the Management Team positions being 
completed.  A Strategic Business Plan to 2019 was being developed and 
would set out the core vision, goals and objectives, non-financial 
Performance Management Framework, overall and operational 



governance, risk and opportunities, financial information and a high level 
Exit Strategy.  

RESOLVED:

That the progress made by the Service in delivering its key objectives be 
noted and endorsed.

10 ICT SHARED SERVICE - TRANSFORMATION PHASE 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on ICT 
Shared Services, focusing on the Transformation Phase of the service.

An overview of performance in the five key areas of Cost Mode; ICT 
Services Transformation Phase and outline 5 year Infrastructure 
Investment Programme; Independent review of ICT; ICT Service Portfolio; 
and Contractual Checkpoints, was detailed in the report.

It was noted that the financial outturn position for 2016/17 was an 
underspend of £358k, which had been transferred back to both Councils 
on a 50/50 basis.  The main reason for the underspend in ICT Service 
Delivery was a one off refund from Vodafone of £470k due to overcharging 
in previous financial years.  

Reference was made to the recent email ransomware attacks.  Work was 
being undertaken by the ICT team to ensure that defences were in place 
to protect the Councils’ ICT systems. Training and awareness for staff of 
the issues was being provided and business continuity plans were being 
developed to respond to a cyber attach.   

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.40 pm

Councillor D Armstrong


